entity would require for bearing non-financial risk. Riks adjustment for non-financial risk reflect the diversification

benefits from contract issued by the entity, in a way that is consistent with the compensation that it would require.

 Green Insurance Georgia JSC

Financial statements
 31 December 2023 23

The Company has estimated the risk adjustment using VaR (value at risk) approach at 85th percentile. Based on

the company estimation risk adjustment at 85th percentile determined as 10% for Motor insurance; Guarantees

related to state procurement and Motor Third party liability (Compulsory). The company did not recognize the

risk adjustment for other product lines due from its immateriality.

6 Restatement disclosure

The following table summarizes the impact of IFRS 17 on the company’s statement of financial position as at 31

December 2022:

In thousand Georgian lari
As previously

reported  Impact of IFRS 17  As restated

Insurance and reinsurance receivables 567  (567)  -
Reinsurance assets 332  (332)  -
Receivable from regress 19  (19)  -
Insurance contract asset -  14  14
Reinsurance contract asset -  242  242
Deferred acquisition costs 106  (106)  -

 1,024  (768)  256

Insurance contracts liabilities 1,308  (1,308)  -
Insurance contract liability (IFRS 17) -  890  890
Other insurance liabilities 221  (221)  -
Accounts payable 1,190  (78)  1,112

 2,719  (717)  2,002

Retained earnings 2,345  (51)  2,294

 2,345  (51)  2,294

The following table summarizes the impact of IFRS 17 on the company’s statement of financial position as at 1

January 2022:

In thousand Georgian lari
As previously

reported  Impact of IFRS 17  As restated

Insurance and reinsurance receivables 806  (806)  -

Reinsurance assets 178  (178)  -

Receivable from regress 15  (15)  -

Insurance contract asset -  78  78

Reinsurance contract asset -  155  155

Deferred acquisition costs 153  (153)  -

 1,152  (919)  233

Insurance contracts liabilities 959  (959)  -

Insurance contract liability (IFRS 17) -  408  408

Other insurance liabilities 80  (80)  -

Accounts payable 656  (183)  473

 1,695  (814)  881

Retained earnings 2,577  (105)  2,472

 2,577  (105)  2,472

The following table summarizes the impact of IFRS 17 on the company’s statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income for the year ended 2022:

In thousand Georgian lari
As previously

reported  Impact of IFRS 17  As restated

Gross premiums 3,730  (3,730)  -

Premiums ceded to reinsurers (552)  552  -
Change in unearned premium provision,
Gross (17)  17  -
Change in unearned premium provision,
reinsurers share 154  (154)  -

 Green Insurance Georgia JSC

Financial statements
 31 December 2023 24

In thousand Georgian lari
As previously

reported  Impact of IFRS 17  As restated

Gross benefits and claims paid (701)  701  -

Reinsurers share in claims paid 138  (138)  -

Net change in insurance contracts liabilities (332)  332  -

Income received by regression 206  (206)  -

Acquisition costs, net of reinsurance (190)  190  -

General and administrative expenses (1,535)  133  (1,402)

F/X effect on foreign currency (1,585)  63  (1,522)

Insurance revenue -  3,671  3,671

Insurance service expense -  (1,236)  (1,236)
Income (expenses) from reinsurance
contracts held -  (141)  (141)

 (684)  54  (630)

7 Cash and cash equivalents

In thousand Georgian lari 31 December 2023 31 December 2022

Cash at bank in foreign currency  87   37

Cash at bank in national currency  2,322   2,638

Total cash and cash equivalents   2,409   2,675

Cash and cash equivalents in banks are classified as non-risky, given the fact that the banks where the company

has cash and cash equivalents are trustworthy.

8 Deposits in banks

Amounts due from credit institutions for the year ended December 31, 2023 is presented as follows:

In thousand Georgian lari
Deposit  Interest  Total

Deposits In USD  10,031   126   10,157

Deposits in GEL  1,386   86   1,472

  11,417   212   11,629

Amounts due from credit institutions for the year ended December 31, 2022 is presented as follows:

In thousand Georgian lari
Deposit  Interest  Total

Deposits In USD  9,841   66   9,907

Deposits in GEL  1,337   25   1,362

  11,178   91   11,269

Bank deposits are presented in short-term (from three months to one year) and medium-term placements in

Georgian banks, with an annual interest rate of 2.2% to 13% (2022: from 2.2% to 13%). Information on the

amount of accrued interest is provided in Note 18. Funds placed in banks are classified as non-risky, given the

fact that the banks where the company has deposits are trustworthy.

 Green Insurance Georgia JSC

Financial statements
 31 December 2023 25

9 Insurance and reinsurance contract assets and liabilities

9.1 Insurance contract asset and liability